ACT 49

S. B. NO. 136

A Bill for an Act Relating to Tax Liens and Amending Chapter 246, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The first paragraph of Section 246-55, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

"Every tax due upon real property, as defined by Section 246-1, shall be a paramount lien upon the property assessed, which lien shall attach as of July 1 in each tax year and shall continue for six years. If proceedings for the enforcement or foreclosure of the lien are brought within the applicable period hereinabove designated, the lien shall continue until the termination of said proceedings or the completion of such sale."

SECTION 2. This Act, upon its approval, shall take effect for the fiscal year 1970-71 and thereafter.

(Approved June 5, 1970.)